The prior year comparative disclosure has been restated to reflect the assumptions on both a levered and unlevered basis.

The key assumptions reported above for Total Unlevered are before taking into account any embedded leverage within the
respective vehicle. The key assumptions are also shown on a Total Levered basis so as to report them net of any embedded
leverage within the respective vehicle so as to be consistent with the relevant investment carrying value.
(1) The expected profit multiple is derived from the underlying cash flows on which the relevant valuation model is built.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PAGE 32   2019 ANNUAL REPORT

8. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)
An increase in the remaining weighted average life will decrease the fair value and a decrease in the remaining weighted average
life will increase the fair value. An increase in the expected profit multiple will increase the fair value and a decrease in the
expected profit multiple will decrease the fair value.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to a change in the most significant assumption:

For the year ended 31 December 2019:

Italian NPLs
€’000

Total Unlevered
€’000

Total Levered
€’000

Fair value 2,167 2,167 1,246
Increase in discount rate by 25bps 2,157 2,157 1,234

Value sensitivity (10) (10) (12)

For the year ended 31 December 2018:
Italian PLs

€’000
Italian NPLs

€’000
FINO NPLs

€’000
Total Unlevered

€’000
Total Levered

€’000
Fair value 9,317 132,748 66,851 208,916 97,422
Increase in discount rate by 25bps 9,280 132,154 66,317 207,751 96,257

Value sensitivity (37) (594) (534) (1,165) (1,165)

The prior year comparative disclosure has been restated to reflect the assumptions on both a levered and unlevered basis.

Real Estate Funds

The Company’s investment in Real Estate Fund Investment II and Real Estate Fund Investment V were classified as level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to a change in the most significant assumptions:

For the year ended 31 December 2019
Real Estate

Funds Total
Expected profit multiple 1.2 1.2
Remaining weighted average life 1.3 1.3
Discount rate 17% 17%

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Real Estate